

# ภาคผนวก ก.

# THE UNITED NATIONS CONVENTION AGAINST TRANSNATIONAL ORGANIZED CRIME 2000

General Assembly resolution 55/25

of 15 November 2000

United Nations Convention against

Transnational Organized Crime

The General Assembly,

Recalling its resolution 53/111 of 9 December 1998, in which it decided to establish an openended intergovernmental ad hoc committee for the purpose of elaborating a comprehensive international convention against transnational organized crime and of discussing the elaboration, as appropriate, of international instruments addressing trafficking in women and children, combating the illicit manufacturing of and trafficking in firearms, their parts and components and ammunition, and illegal trafficking in and transporting of migrants, including by sea,

Recalling also its resolution 54/126 of 17 December 1999, in which itrequested the Ad Hoc Committee on the Elaboration of a Convention againstTransnational Organized Crime to continue its work, in accordance with resolutions53/111 and 53/114 of 9 December 1998, and to intensify that work inorder to complete it in 2000,

Recalling further its resolution 54/129 of 17 December 1999, in which itaccepted with appreciation the offer of the Government of Italy to host a highlevel political signing conference in Palermo for the purpose of signing the United Nations Convention against Transnational Organized Crime (Palermo Convention) and the protocols thereto, and requested the Secretary-General to schedule the conference for a period of up to one week before the end of the Millennium Assembly in 2000,

Expressing its appreciation to the Government of Poland for submitting toit at its fifty-first session a first draft United Nations convention againsttransnational organized crimeland for hosting the meeting of the inter-sessional open-ended intergovernmental group of experts, established pursuant to resolution 52/85 of 12 December 1997, on the elaboration of a preliminary draft of a

possible comprehensive international convention against transnational organizedcrime, held in Warsaw from 2 to 6 February 1998,

Expressing its appreciation to the Government of Argentina for hosting theinformal preparatory meeting of the Ad Hoc Committee, held in Buenos Airesfrom 31 August to 4 September 1998,

Expressing its appreciation to the Government of Thailand for hosting the Asia-Pacific Ministerial Seminar on Building Capacities for Fighting Transnational Organized Crime, held in Bangkok on 20 and 21 March 2000,

Deeply concerned by the negative economic and social implications related to organized criminal activities, and convinced of the urgent need to strengthen cooperation to prevent and combat such activities more effectively at the national, regional and international levels,

Noting with deep concern the growing links between transnational organizedcrime and terrorist crimes, taking into account the Charter of the UnitedNations and the relevant resolutions of the General Assembly,

Determined to deny safe havens to those who engage in transnational organizedcrime by prosecuting their crimes wherever they occur and by cooperating the international level,

Strongly convinced that the United Nations Convention against TransnationalOrganized Crime will constitute an effective tool and the necessarylegal framework for international cooperation in combating, inter alia, such criminal activities as money-laundering, corruption, illicit trafficking in endangeredspecies of wild flora and fauna, offences against cultural heritage and the growing links between transnational organized crime and terrorist crimes,

1. Takes note of the report of the Ad Hoc Committee on the Elaboration of a Convention against Transnational Organized Crime which carried out itswork at the headquarters of the United Nations Office for Drug Control and Crime Prevention in Vienna, and commends the Ad Hoc Committee for itswork;

2. Adopts the United Nations Convention against Transnational OrganizedCrime and the Protocol to Prevent, Suppress and Punish Trafficking inPersons, Especially Women and Children, supplementing the United NationsConvention against Transnational Organized Crime, and the Protocol against Smuggling of Migrants by Land, Sea and Air, supplementing the United Nations Convention against Transnational Organized Crime annexed to the present resolution, and opens them for signature at the High-level Political Signing Conference to be held in Palermo, Italy, from 12 to 15 December 2000

in accordance with resolution 54/129;

- 3. Requests the Secretary-General to prepare a comprehensive report on the High-level Political Signing Conference to be held in Palermo in accordance with resolution 54/129;
- 4. Notes that the Ad Hoc Committee has not yet completed its work onthe draft Protocol against the Illicit Manufacturing of and Trafficking in Firearms, Their Parts and Components and Ammunition, supplementing the United Nations Convention against Transnational Organized Crime;
- 5. Requests the Ad Hoc Committee to continue its work in relation to this draft Protocol, in accordance with resolutions 53/111, 53/114 and 54/126, and to finalize such work as soon as possible;
- 6. Calls upon all States to recognize the links between transnational organizedcriminal activities and acts of terrorism, taking into account the relevantGeneral Assembly resolutions, and to apply the United Nations Conventionagainst Transnational Organized Crime in combating all forms of criminal activity, as provided therein;
- 7. Recommends that the Ad Hoc Committee established by the General Assembly in its resolution 51/210 of 17 December 1996, which is beginning its deliberations with a view to developing a comprehensive convention on international terrorism, pursuant to resolution 54/110 of 9 December 1999, should take into consideration the provisions of the United Nations Convention against Transnational Organized Crime;

- 8. Urges all States and regional economic organizations to sign and ratifythe United Nations Convention against Transnational Organized Crime and the protocols thereto as soon as possible in order to ensure the speedy entry intoforce of the Convention and the protocols thereto;
- 9. Decides that, until the Conference of the Parties to the Conventionestablished pursuant to the United Nations Convention against TransnationalOrganized Crime decides otherwise, the account referred to in article 30 of theConvention will be operated within the United Nations Crime Prevention andCriminal Justice Fund, and encourages Member States to begin makingadequate voluntary contributions to the above-mentioned account for theprovision to developing countries and countries with economies in transition of the technical assistance that they might require for implementation of the Conventionand the protocols thereto, including for the preparatory measuresneeded for that implementation;
- 10. Decides also that the Ad Hoc Committee on the Elaboration of a Convention against Transnational Organized Crime will complete its tasksarising from the elaboration of the United Nations Convention againstTransnational Organized Crime by holding a meeting well before the convening of the first session of the Conference of the Parties to the Convention, in order to prepare the draft text of the rules of procedure for the Conference of the Parties and other rules and mechanisms described in article 32 of the Convention, which will be communicated to the Conference of the Parties at its firstsession for consideration and action;
- 11. Requests the Secretary-General to designate the Centre for International Crime Prevention of the United Nations Office for Drug Control and Crime Prevention to serve as the secretariat for the Conference of the Parties to the Convention in accordance with article 33 of the Convention;
- 12. Also requests the Secretary-General to provide the Centre for InternationalCrime Prevention with the resources necessary to enable it to promote inan effective manner the expeditious entry into force of the United NationsConvention against Transnational Organized Crime and to discharge the functions of secretariat of the Conference of the Parties to the Convention, and to support the Ad Hoc Committee in its work pursuant to paragraph 10 above.

#### Annex I

#### **United Nations Convention against**

## **Transnational Organized Crime**

## Article 1. Statement of purpose

The purpose of this Convention is to promote cooperation to prevent and combat transnational organized crime more effectively.

#### Article 2. Use of terms

For the purposes of this Convention:

- (a) "Organized criminal group" shall mean a structured group of three ormore persons, existing for a period of time and acting in concert with the aimof committing one or more serious crimes or offences established in accordancewith this Convention, in order to obtain, directly or indirectly, a financial orother material benefit;
- (b) "Serious crime" shall mean conduct constituting an offence punishable a maximum deprivation of liberty of at least four years or a more serious penalty;
- (c) "Structured group" shall mean a group that is not randomly formedfor the immediate commission of an offence and that does not need to haveformally defined roles for its members, continuity of its membership or adeveloped structure;
- (d) "Property" shall mean assets of every kind, whether corporeal orincorporeal, movable or immovable, tangible or intangible, and legal documentsor instruments evidencing title to, or interest in, such assets;
- (e) "Proceeds of crime" shall mean any property derived from orobtained, directly or indirectly, through the commission of an offence;
- (f) "Freezing" or "seizure" shall mean temporarily prohibiting the transfer, conversion, disposition or movement of property or temporarily assuming custody or control of property on the basis of an order issued by a court orother competent authority;

- (g) "Confiscation", which includes forfeiture where applicable, shall meanthe permanent deprivation of property by order of a court or other competentauthority;
- (h) "Predicate offence" shall mean any offence as a result of which proceedshave been generated that may become the subject of an offence as defined article 6 of this Convention;
- (i) "Controlled delivery" shall mean the technique of allowing illicit orsuspect consignments to pass out of, through or into the territory of one ormore States, with the knowledge and under the supervision of their competentauthorities, with a view to the investigation of an offence and the identification of persons involved in the commission of the offence;
- (j) "Regional economic integration organization" shall mean an organization constituted by sovereign States of a given region, to which its memberStates have transferred competence in respect of matters governed by this Conventionand which has been duly authorized, in accordance with its internal procedures, to sign, ratify, accept, approve or accede to it; references to "StatesParties" under this Convention shall apply to such organizations within thelimits of their competence.

## Article 3. Scope of application

- 1. This Convention shall apply, except as otherwise stated herein, to the prevention, investigation and prosecution of:
- (a) The offences established in accordance with articles 5, 6, 8 and 23 of this Convention; and
- (b) Serious crime as defined in article 2 of this Convention; where the offence is transnational in nature and involves an organized criminal group.
  - 2. For the purpose of paragraph 1 of this article, an offence is transnationalin nature if:
    - (a) It is committed in more than one State;
- (b) It is committed in one State but a substantial part of its preparation, planning, direction or control takes place in another State;

- (c) It is committed in one State but involves an organized criminal groupthat engages in criminal activities in more than one State; or
  - (d) It is committed in one State but has substantial effects in anotherState.

## Article 4. Protection of sovereignty

- 1. States Parties shall carry out their obligations under this Conventionin a manner consistent with the principles of sovereign equality and territorialintegrity of States and that of non-intervention in the domestic affairs of otherStates.
- 2. Nothing in this Convention entitles a State Party to undertake in the territory of another State the exercise of jurisdiction and performance of functions that are reserved exclusively for the authorities of that other State by its domestic law.

# Article 5. Criminalization of participation in an

## organized criminal group

- 1. Each State Party shall adopt such legislative and other measures asmay be necessary to establish as criminal offences, when committed intentionally:
- (a) Either or both of the following as criminal offences distinct from those involving the attempt or completion of the criminal activity:
- (i) Agreeing with one or more other persons to commit a seriouscrime for a purpose relating directly or indirectly to the obtaining of a financial or other material benefit and, where required by domestic law, involving an act undertaken by one of the participants in furtherance of the agreement or involving anorganized criminal group;
- (ii) Conduct by a person who, with knowledge of either the aim andgeneral criminal activity of an organized criminal group or itsintention to commit the crimes in question, takes an active partin:
  - a. Criminal activities of the organized criminal group;

- b. Other activities of the organized criminal group in theknowledge that his or her participation will contribute to theachievement of the above-described criminal aim;
- (b) Organizing, directing, aiding, abetting, facilitating or counselling the commission of serious crime involving an organized criminal group.
- 2. The knowledge, intent, aim, purpose or agreement referred to in paragraph1 of this article may be inferred from objective factual circumstances.
- 3. States Parties whose domestic law requires involvement of an organized criminal group for purposes of the offences established in accordance withparagraph 1 (a) (i) of this article shall ensure that their domestic law covers allserious crimes involving organized criminal groups. Such States Parties, as wellas States Parties whose domestic law requires an act in furtherance of theagreement for purposes of the offences established in accordance with paragraph1 (a) (i) of this article, shall so inform the Secretary-General of the UnitedNations at the time of their signature or of deposit of their instrument of attification, acceptance or approval of or accession to this Convention.

#### Article 6. Criminalization of the laundering of proceeds of crime

- 1. Each State Party shall adopt, in accordance with fundamental principles of its domestic law, such legislative and other measures as may be necessary to establish as criminal offences, when committed intentionally:
- (a) (i) The conversion or transfer of property, knowing that such property is the proceeds of crime, for the purpose of concealing ordisguising the illicit origin of the property or of helping anyperson who is involved in the commission of the predicateoffence to evade the legal consequences of his or her action;
- (ii) The concealment or disguise of the true nature, source, location, disposition, movement or ownership of or rights with respect toproperty, knowing that such property is the proceeds of crime;
  - (b) Subject to the basic concepts of its legal system:

- (i) The acquisition, possession or use of property, knowing, at thetime of receipt, that such property is the proceeds of crime;
- (ii) Participation in, association with or conspiracy to commit, attempts to commit and aiding, abetting, facilitating and counselling the commission of any of the offences established inaccordance with this article.
  - 2. For purposes of implementing or applying paragraph 1 of this article:
- (a) Each State Party shall seek to apply paragraph 1 of this article to thewidest range of predicate offences;
- (b) Each State Party shall include as predicate offences all serious crimeas defined in article 2 of this Convention and the offences established in accordancewith articles 5, 8 and 23 of this Convention. In the case of States Partieswhose legislation sets out a list of specific predicate offences, they shall, at aminimum, include in such list a comprehensive range of offences associated with organized criminal groups;
- (c) For the purposes of subparagraph (b), predicate offences shall includeoffences committed both within and outside the jurisdiction of the State Partyin question. However, offences committed outside the jurisdiction of a StateParty shall constitute predicate offences only when the relevant conduct is acriminal offence under the domestic law of the State where it is committed andwould be a criminal offence under the domestic law of the State Party implementingor applying this article had it been committed there;
- (d) Each State Party shall furnish copies of its laws that give effect to thisarticle and of any subsequent changes to such laws or a description thereof to the Secretary-General of the United Nations;
- (e) If required by fundamental principles of the domestic law of a StateParty, it may be provided that the offences set forth in paragraph 1 of this articledo not apply to the persons who committed the predicate offence;

(f) Knowledge, intent or purpose required as an element of an offence setforth in paragraph 1 of this article may be inferred from objective factual circumstances.

## Article 7. Measures to combat money-laundering

#### 1. Each State Party:

- (a) Shall institute a comprehensive domestic regulatory and supervisoryregime for banks and non-bank financial institutions and, where appropriate, other bodies particularly susceptible to money-laundering, within its competence, in order to deter and detect all forms of money-laundering, which regimeshall emphasize requirements for customer identification, record-keeping and the reporting of suspicious transactions;
- (b) Shall, without prejudice to articles 18 and 27 of this Convention, ensure that administrative, regulatory, law enforcement and other authorities dedicated to combating money-laundering (including, where appropriate underdomestic law, judicial authorities) have the ability to cooperate and exchange information at the national and international levels within the conditions prescribed by its domestic law and, to that end, shall consider the establishment of a financial intelligence unit to serve as a national centre for the collection, analysis and dissemination of information regarding potential moneylaundering.
- 2. States Parties shall consider implementing feasible measures to detectand monitor the movement of cash and appropriate negotiable instruments across their borders, subject to safeguards to ensure proper use of information and without impeding in any way the movement of legitimate capital. Such measures may include a requirement that individuals and businesses report the cross-border transfer of substantial quantities of cash and appropriate negotiable instruments.
- 3. In establishing a domestic regulatory and supervisory regime underthe terms of this article, and without prejudice to any other article of this Convention, States Parties are called upon to use as a guideline the relevantinitiatives of regional, interregional and multilateral organizations against money-laundering.

4. States Parties shall endeavour to develop and promote global, regional, subregional and bilateral cooperation among judicial, law enforcement and financial regulatory authorities in order to combat money-laundering.

#### Article 8. Criminalization of corruption

- 1. Each State Party shall adopt such legislative and other measures asmay be necessary to establish as criminal offences, when committed intentionally:
- (a) The promise, offering or giving to a public official, directly or indirectly, of an undue dvantage, for the official himself or herself or another person or entity, in order that the official act or refrain from acting in the exercise of his or her official duties;
- (b) The solicitation or acceptance by a public official, directly or indirectly, of an undue advantage, for the official himself or herself or another person or entity, in order that the official act or refrain from acting in the exercise of his or her official duties.
- 2. Each State Party shall consider adopting such legislative and othermeasures as may be necessary to establish as criminal offences conduct referred in paragraph 1 of this article involving a foreign public official or international civil servant. Likewise, each State Party shall consider establishing as criminal offences other forms of corruption.
- 3. Each State Party shall also adopt such measures as may be necessaryto establish as a criminal offence participation as an accomplice in an offenceestablished in accordance with this article.
- 4. For the purposes of paragraph 1 of this article and article 9 of this Convention, "public official" shall mean a public official or a person who provides a public service as defined in the domestic law and as applied in the criminal law of the State Party in which the person in question performs that function.

#### Article 9. Measures against corruption

- 1. In addition to the measures set forth in article 8 of this Convention, each State Party shall, to the extent appropriate and consistent with its legal system, adopt legislative, administrative or other effective measures to promote integrity and to prevent, detect and punish the corruption of public officials.
- 2. Each State Party shall take measures to ensure effective action by itsauthorities in the prevention, detection and punishment of the corruption of public officials, including providing such authorities with adequate independence deter the exertion of inappropriate influence on their actions.

## Article 10. Liability of legal persons

- 1. Each State Party shall adopt such measures as may be necessary, consistentwith its legal principles, to establish the liability of legal persons forparticipation in serious crimes involving an organized criminal group and forthe offences established in accordance with articles 5, 6, 8 and 23 of thisConvention.
- 2. Subject to the legal principles of the State Party, the liability of legalpersons may be criminal, civil or administrative.
- 3. Such liability shall be without prejudice to the criminal liability of thenatural persons who have committed the offences.
- 4. Each State Party shall, in particular, ensure that legal persons heldliable in accordance with this article are subject to effective, proportionate and dissuasive criminal or non-criminal sanctions, including monetary sanctions.

## Article 11. Prosecution, adjudication and sanctions

1. Each State Party shall make the commission of an offence establishedin accordance with articles 5, 6, 8 and 23 of this Convention liable to sanctions that take into account the gravity of that offence.

- 2. Each State Party shall endeavour to ensure that any discretionary legalpowers under its domestic law relating to the prosecution of persons for offencescovered by this Convention are exercised to maximize the effectiveness of lawenforcement measures in respect of those offences and with due regard to theneed to deter the commission of such offences.
- 3. In the case of offences established in accordance with articles 5, 6, 8 and 23 of this Convention, each State Party shall take appropriate measures, inaccordance with its domestic law and with due regard to the rights of the defence, to seek to ensure that conditions imposed in connection with decisions on release pending trial or appeal take into consideration the need to ensure the presence of the defendant at subsequent criminal proceedings.
- 4. Each State Party shall ensure that its courts or other competentauthorities bear in mind the grave nature of the offences covered by this Conventionwhen considering the eventuality of early release or parole of personsconvicted of such offences.
- 5. Each State Party shall, where appropriate, establish under its domesticlaw a long statute of limitations period in which to commence proceedings for any offence covered by this Convention and a longer period where the alleged offender has evaded the administration of justice.
- 6. Nothing contained in this Convention shall affect the principle that the description of the offences established in accordance with this Convention of the applicable legal defences or other legal principles controlling the lawfulness of conduct is reserved to the domestic law of a State Party and that such offences shall be prosecuted and punished in accordance with that law.

#### Article 12. Confiscation and seizure

- 1. States Parties shall adopt, to the greatest extent possible within theirdomestic legal systems, such measures as may be necessary to enable confiscation of:
- (a) Proceeds of crime derived from offences covered by this Conventionor property the value of which corresponds to that of such proceeds;
- (b) Property, equipment or other instrumentalities used in or destined foruse in offences covered by this Convention.

- 2. States Parties shall adopt such measures as may be necessary to enablethe identification, tracing, freezing or seizure of any item referred to in paragraph1 of this article for the purpose of eventual confiscation.
- 3. If proceeds of crime have been transformed or converted, in part orin full, into other property, such property shall be liable to the measures referred to in this article instead of the proceeds.
- 4. If proceeds of crime have been intermingled with property acquired from legitimate sources, such property shall, without prejudice to any powers relating to freezing or seizure, be liable to confiscation up to the assessed value of the intermingled proceeds.
- 5. Income or other benefits derived from proceeds of crime, fromproperty into which proceeds of crime have been transformed or converted or from property with which proceeds of crime have been intermingled shall also be liable to the measures referred to in this article, in the same manner and to the same extent as proceeds of crime.
- 6. For the purposes of this article and article 13 of this Convention, eachState Party shall empower its courts or other competent authorities to order thatbank, financial or commercial records be made available or be seized. StatesParties shall not decline to act under the provisions of this paragraph on the ground of bank secrecy.
- 7. States Parties may consider the possibility of requiring that an offenderdemonstrate the lawful origin of alleged proceeds of crime or otherproperty liable to confiscation, to the extent that such a requirement is consistent with the principles of their domestic law and with the nature of the judicial and other proceedings.
- 8. The provisions of this article shall not be construed to prejudice therights of bona fide third parties.
- 9. Nothing contained in this article shall affect the principle that themeasures to which it refers shall be defined and implemented in accordance with and subject to the provisions of the domestic law of a State Party.

## Article 13. International cooperation for purposes of confiscation

- 1. A State Party that has received a request from another State Partyhaving jurisdiction over an offence covered by this Convention for confiscation proceeds of crime, property, equipment or other instrumentalities referred to article 12, paragraph 1, of this Convention situated in its territory shall, to the greatest extent possible within its domestic legal system:
- (a) Submit the request to its competent authorities for the purpose of obtaining an order of confiscation and, if such an order is granted, give effect to it; or
- (b) Submit to its competent authorities, with a view to giving effect to itto the extent requested, an order of confiscation issued by a court in the territory of the requesting State Party in accordance with article 12, paragraph 1, of this Convention insofar as it relates to proceeds of crime, property, equipment or other instrumentalities referred to in article 12, paragraph 1, situated in the territory of the requested State Party.
- 2. Following a request made by another State Party having jurisdictionover an offence covered by this Convention, the requested State Party shall takemeasures to identify, trace and freeze or seize proceeds of crime, property, equipment or other instrumentalities referred to in article 12, paragraph 1, of this Convention for the purpose of eventual confiscation to be ordered eitherby the requesting State Party or, pursuant to a request under paragraph 1 of this article, by the requested State Party.
- 3. The provisions of article 18 of this Convention are applicable, mutatismutandis, to this article. In addition to the information specified in article 18, paragraph 15, requests made pursuant to this article shall contain:
- (a) In the case of a request pertaining to paragraph 1 (a) of this article, a description of the property to be confiscated and a statement of the facts reliedupon by the requesting State Party sufficient to enable the requested State Partyto seek the order under its domestic law;
- (b) In the case of a request pertaining to paragraph 1 (b) of this article, a legally admissible copy of an order of confiscation upon which the request isbased issued by the requesting State

Party, a statement of the facts and informationas to the extent to which execution of the order is requested;

- (c) In the case of a request pertaining to paragraph 2 of this article, astatement of the facts relied upon by the requesting State Party and a description of the actions requested.
- 4. The decisions or actions provided for in paragraphs 1 and 2 of thisarticle shall be taken by the requested State Party in accordance with and subject to the provisions of its domestic law and its procedural rules or any bilateral ormultilateral treaty, agreement or arrangement to which it may be bound inrelation to the requesting State Party.
- 5. Each State Party shall furnish copies of its laws and regulations that give effect to this article and of any subsequent changes to such laws and regulations or a description thereof to the Secretary-General of the United Nations.
- 6. If a State Party elects to make the taking of the measures referred toin paragraphs 1 and 2 of this article conditional on the existence of a relevant reaty, that State Party shall consider this Convention the necessary and sufficient treaty basis.
- 7. Cooperation under this article may be refused by a State Party if the offence to which the request relates is not an offence covered by this Convention.
- 8. The provisions of this article shall not be construed to prejudice therights of bona fide third parties.
- 9. States Parties shall consider concluding bilateral or multilateraltreaties, agreements or arrangements to enhance the effectiveness of international cooperation undertaken pursuant to this article.

#### Article 14. Disposal of confiscated proceeds of crime or property

1. Proceeds of crime or property confiscated by a State Party pursuantto articles 12 or 13, paragraph 1, of this Convention shall be disposed of by that State Party in accordance with its domestic law and administrative procedures.

- 2. When acting on the request made by another State Party in accordancewith article 13 of this Convention, States Parties shall, to the extent permitted by domestic law and if so requested, give priority consideration to returning the confiscated proceeds of crime or property to the requesting StateParty so that it can give compensation to the victims of the crime or return such proceeds of crime or property to their legitimate owners.
- 3. When acting on the request made by another State Party in accordancewith articles 12 and 13 of this Convention, a State Party may give specialconsideration to concluding agreements or arrangements on:
- (a) Contributing the value of such proceeds of crime or property or fundsderived from the sale of such proceeds of crime or property or a part thereofto the account designated in accordance with article 30, paragraph 2 (c), of thisConvention and to intergovernmental bodies specializing in the fight against organized crime;
- (b) Sharing with other States Parties, on a regular or case-by-case basis, such proceeds of crime or property, or funds derived from the sale of such proceeds of crime or property, in accordance with its domestic law or administrative procedures.

## Article 15. Jurisdiction

- 1. Each State Party shall adopt such measures as may be necessary toestablish its jurisdiction over the offences established in accordance witharticles 5, 6, 8 and 23 of this Convention when:
  - (a) The offence is committed in the territory of that State Party; or
- (b) The offence is committed on board a vessel that is flying the flag ofthat State Party or an aircraft that is registered under the laws of that State Partyat the time that the offence is committed.
- 2. Subject to article 4 of this Convention, a State Party may also establishits jurisdiction over any such offence when:
  - (a) The offence is committed against a national of that State Party;

(b) The offence is committed by a national of that State Party or a statelessperson who has his or her habitual residence in its territory; or

#### (c) The offence is:

- (i) One of those established in accordance with article 5, paragraph1, of this Convention and is committed outside its territorywith a view to the commission of a serious crime within itsterritory;
- (ii) One of those established in accordance with article 6, paragraph1 (b) (ii), of this Convention and is committed outside itsterritory with a view to the commission of an offence established in accordance with article 6, paragraph 1 (a) (i) or (ii) or (b) (i), of this Convention within its territory.
- 3. For the purposes of article 16, paragraph 10, of this Convention, each State Party shall adopt such measures as may be necessary to establish its jurisdiction over the offences covered by this Convention when the alleged offender present in its territory and it does not extradite such person solely on the ground that he or she is one of its nationals.
- 4. Each State Party may also adopt such measures as may be necessary toestablish its jurisdiction over the offences covered by this Convention when the alleged offender is present in its territory and it does not extradite him or her.
- 5. If a State Party exercising its jurisdiction under paragraph 1 or 2 ofthis article has been notified, or has otherwise learned, that one or more otherStates Parties are conducting an investigation, prosecution or judicial proceeding respect of the same conduct, the competent authorities of those StatesParties shall, as appropriate, consult one another with a view to coordinatingtheir actions.
- 6. Without prejudice to norms of general international law, this Conventiondoes not exclude the exercise of any criminal jurisdiction established by State Party in accordance with its domestic law.

#### **Article 16. Extradition**

- 1. This article shall apply to the offences covered by this Convention orin cases where an offence referred to in article 3, paragraph 1 (a) or (b), involvesan organized criminal group and the person who is the subject of the requestfor extradition is located in the territory of the requested State Party, provided that the offence for which extradition is sought is punishable under the domesticlaw of both the requesting State Party and the requested State Party.
- If the request for extradition includes several separate serious crimes, some of which are not covered by this article, the requested State Party mayapply this article also in respect of the latter offences.
- 3. Each of the offences to which this article applies shall be deemed tobe included as an extraditable offence in any extradition treaty existing betweenStates Parties. States Parties undertake to include such offences as extraditableoffences in every extradition treaty to be concluded between them.
- 4. If a State Party that makes extradition conditional on the existence of a treaty receives a request for extradition from another State Party with whichit has no extradition treaty, it may consider this Convention the legal basis forextradition in respect of any offence to which this article applies.
  - 5. States Parties that make extradition conditional on the existence of atreaty shall:
- (a) At the time of deposit of their instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval of or accession to this Convention, inform the Secretary-General of the United Nations whether they will take this Convention as the legal basis for cooperation on extradition with other States Parties to this Convention; and
- (b) If they do not take this Convention as the legal basis for cooperation extradition, seek, where appropriate, to conclude treaties on extradition withother States Parties to this Convention in order to implement this article.

- 6. States Parties that do not make extradition conditional on the existence of a treaty shall recognize offences to which this article applies as extraditable offences between themselves.
- 7. Extradition shall be subject to the conditions provided for by the domestic law of the requested State Party or by applicable extradition treaties, including, inter alia, conditions in relation to the minimum penalty requirement for extradition and the grounds upon which the requested State Party mayrefuse extradition.
- 8. States Parties shall, subject to their domestic law, endeavour to expediteextradition procedures and to simplify evidentiary requirements relatingthereto in respect of any offence to which this article applies.
- 9. Subject to the provisions of its domestic law and its extraditiontreaties, the requested State Party may, upon being satisfied that the circumstancesso warrant and are urgent and at the request of the requesting StateParty, take a person whose extradition is sought and who is present in itsterritory into custody or take other appropriate measures to ensure his or herpresence at extradition proceedings.
- 10. A State Party in whose territory an alleged offender is found, if it doesnot extradite such person in respect of an offence to which this article appliessolely on the ground that he or she is one of its nationals, shall, at the requestof the State Party seeking extradition, be obliged to submit the case withoutundue delay to its competent authorities for the purpose of prosecution. Thoseauthorities shall take their decision and conduct their proceedings in the samemanner as in the case of any other offence of a grave nature under the domesticlaw of that State Party. The States Parties concerned shall cooperate with each other, in particular on procedural and evidentiary aspects, to ensure theefficiency of such prosecution.
- 11. Whenever a State Party is permitted under its domestic law to extraditeor otherwise surrender one of its nationals only upon the condition that the person will be returned to that State Party to serve the sentence imposed as are sult of the trial or proceedings for which the extradition or surrender of the

person was sought and that State Party and the State Party seeking the extradition of the person agree with this option and other terms that they may deemappropriate, such conditional extradition or surrender shall be sufficient to discharge the obligation set forth in paragraph 10 of this article.

- 12. If extradition, sought for purposes of enforcing a sentence, is refusedbecause the person sought is a national of the requested State Party, the requestedParty shall, if its domestic law so permits and in conformity with therequirements of such law, upon application of the requesting Party, consider the enforcement of the sentence that has been imposed under the domestic law ofthe requesting Party or the remainder thereof.
- 13. Any person regarding whom proceedings are being carried out inconnection with any of the offences to which this article applies shall be guaranteedfair treatment at all stages of the proceedings, including enjoyment of allthe rights and guarantees provided by the domestic law of the State Party in the territory of which that person is present.
- 14. Nothing in this Convention shall be interpreted as imposing an obligation extradite if the requested State Party has substantial grounds forbelieving that the request has been made for the purpose of prosecuting orpunishing a person on account of that person's sex, race, religion, nationality, ethnic origin or political opinions or that compliance with the request wouldcause prejudice to that person's position for any one of these reasons.
- 15. States Parties may not refuse a request for extradition on the soleground that the offence is also considered to involve fiscal matters.
- 16. Before refusing extradition, the requested State Party shall, whereappropriate, consult with the requesting State Party to provide it with ampleopportunity to present its opinions and to provide information relevant to itsallegation.
- 17. States Parties shall seek to conclude bilateral and multilateral agreements or arrangements to carry out or to enhance the effectiveness of extradition.

## Article 17. Transfer of sentenced persons

States Parties may consider entering into bilateral or multilateral agreementsor arrangements on the transfer to their territory of persons sentenced to imprisonment or other forms of deprivation of liberty for offences covered by this Convention, in order that they may complete their sentences there.

## Article 18. Mutual legal assistance

- 1. States Parties shall afford one another the widest measure of mutuallegal assistance in investigations, prosecutions and judicial proceedings in relation to the offences covered by this Convention as provided for in article 3 andshall reciprocally extend to one another similar assistance where the requestingState Party has reasonable grounds to suspect that the offence referred to inarticle 3, paragraph 1 (a) or (b), is transnational in nature, including that victims, witnesses, proceeds, instrumentalities or evidence of such offences are located in the requested State Party and that the offence involves an organized criminal group.
- 2. Mutual legal assistance shall be afforded to the fullest extent possibleunder relevant laws, treaties, agreements and arrangements of the requestedState Party with respect to investigations, prosecutions and judicial proceedings relation to the offences for which a legal person may be held liable inaccordance with article 10 of this Convention in the requesting State Party.
- 3. Mutual legal assistance to be afforded in accordance with this articlemay be requested for any of the following purposes:
  - (a) Taking evidence or statements from persons;
  - (b) Effecting service of judicial documents;
  - (c) Executing searches and seizures, and freezing;
  - (d) Examining objects and sites;
  - (e) Providing information, evidentiary items and expert evaluations;

- (f) Providing originals or certified copies of relevant documents andrecords, including government, bank, financial, corporate or business records;
- (g) Identifying or tracing proceeds of crime, property, instrumentalities orother things for evidentiary purposes;
  - (h) Facilitating the voluntary appearance of persons in the requesting State Party;
- (i) Any other type of assistance that is not contrary to the domestic lawof the requested State Party.
- 4. Without prejudice to domestic law, the competent authorities of aState Party may, without prior request, transmit information relating to criminalmatters to a competent authority in another State Party where they believe that such information could assist the authority in undertaking or successfully concluding inquiries and criminal proceedings or could result in a requestformulated by the latter State Party pursuant to this Convention.
- 5. The transmission of information pursuant to paragraph 4 of thisarticle shall be without prejudice to inquiries and criminal proceedings in the State of the competent authorities providing the information. The competentauthorities receiving the information shall comply with a request that said informationremain confidential, even temporarily, or with restrictions on its use. However, this shall not prevent the receiving State Party from disclosing in its proceedings information that is exculpatory to an accused person. In such acase, the receiving State Party shall notify the transmitting State Party prior to the disclosure and, if so requested, consult with the transmitting State Party. If, in an exceptional case, advance notice is not possible, the receiving State Partyshall inform the transmitting State Party of the disclosure without delay.
- 6. The provisions of this article shall not affect the obligations under anyother treaty, bilateral or multilateral, that governs or will govern, in whole orin part, mutual legal assistance.
- 7. Paragraphs 9 to 29 of this article shall apply to requests made pursuant to this article if the States Parties in question are not bound by a treaty of mutual legal assistance. If those States Parties are bound by such a treaty, the corresponding provisions of that treaty shall apply unless

the States Parties agree to apply paragraphs 9 to 29 of this article in lieu thereof. States Parties are strongly encouraged to apply these paragraphs if they facilitate cooperation.

- 8. States Parties shall not decline to render mutual legal assistance pursuantto this article on the ground of bank secrecy.
- 9. States Parties may decline to render mutual legal assistance pursuant to this article on the ground of absence of dual criminality. However, therequested State Party may, when it deems appropriate, provide assistance, to theextent it decides at its discretion, irrespective of whether the conduct wouldconstitute an offence under the domestic law of the requested State Party.
- 10. A person who is being detained or is serving a sentence in the territoryof one State Party whose presence in another State Party is requested forpurposes of identification, testimony or otherwise roviding assistance in obtaining evidence for investigations, prosecutions or judicial proceedings in relation of fences covered by this Convention may be transferred if the following conditions are met:
  - (a) The person freely gives his or her informed consent;
- (b) The competent authorities of both States Parties agree, subject to suchconditions as those States Parties may deem appropriate.
  - 11. For the purposes of paragraph 10 of this article:
- (a) The State Party to which the person is transferred shall have theauthority and obligation to keep the person transferred in custody, unless otherwise requested or authorized by the State Party from which the person wastransferred;
- (b) The State Party to which the person is transferred shall without delayimplement its obligation to return the person to the custody of the State Partyfrom which the person was transferred as agreed beforehand, or as otherwiseagreed, by the competent authorities of both States Parties;
- (c) The State Party to which the person is transferred shall not require the State Party from which the person was transferred to initiate extradition proceedings for the return of the person;

- (d) The person transferred shall receive credit for service of the sentencebeing served in the State from which he or she was transferred for time spentin the custody of the State Party to which he or she was transferred.
- 12. Unless the State Party from which a person is to be transferred inaccordance with paragraphs 10 and 11 of this article so agrees, that person, whatever his or her nationality, shall not be prosecuted, detained, punished or subjected to any other restriction of his or her personal liberty in the territory of the State to which that person is transferred in respect of acts, omissions or convictions prior to his or her departure from the territory of the State from which he or she was transferred.
- 13. Each State Party shall designate a central authority that shall have theresponsibility and power to receive requests for mutual legal assistance andeither to execute them or to transmit them to the competent authorities forexecution. Where a State Party has a special region or territory with a separate system of mutual legal assistance, it may designate a distinct central authority that shall have the same function for that region or territory. Central authorities hall ensure the speedy and proper execution or transmission of the requests received. Where the central authority transmits the request to a competent authority for execution, it shall encourage the speedy and proper execution of the request by the competent authority. The Secretary-General of the UnitedNations shall be notified of the central authority designated for this purpose atthe time each State Party deposits its instrument of ratification, acceptance orapproval of or accession to this Convention. Requests for mutual legal assistance and any communication related thereto shall be transmitted to the centralauthorities designated by the States Parties. This requirement shall be without prejudice to the right of a State Party to require that such requests and communications be addressed to it through diplomatic channels and, in urgent circumstances, where the States Parties agree, through the InternationalCriminal Police Organization, if possible.
- 14. Requests shall be made in writing or, where possible, by any meanscapable of producing a written record, in a language acceptable to the requestedState Party, under conditions allowing

that State Party to establish authenticity. The Secretary-General of the United Nations shall be notified of the language or languages acceptable to each State Party at the time it deposits its instrumentof ratification, acceptance or approval of or accession to this Convention. Inurgent circumstances and where agreed by the States Parties, requests may be made or ally, but shall be confirmed in writing forthwith.

- 15. A request for mutual legal assistance shall contain:
  - (a) The identity of the authority making the request;
- (b) The subject matter and nature of the investigation, prosecution or judicial proceeding to which the request relates and the name and functions of the authority conducting the investigation, prosecution or judicial proceeding;
- (c) A summary of the relevant facts, except in relation to requests for thepurpose of service of judicial documents;

23

- (d) A description of the assistance sought and details of any particular procedure that the requesting State Party wishes to be followed;
  - (e) Where possible, the identity, location and nationality of any personconcerned; and
  - (f) The purpose for which the evidence, information or action is sought.
- 16. The requested State Party may request additional information when appears necessary for the execution of the request in accordance with its domestic law or when it can facilitate such execution.
- 17. A request shall be executed in accordance with the domestic law of the requested State Party and, to the extent not contrary to the domestic law of the requested State Party and where possible, in accordance with the procedures specified in the request.
- 18. Wherever possible and consistent with fundamental principles of domestic law, when an individual is in the territory of a State Party and has tobe heard as a witness or expert by the judicial authorities of another State Party, the first State Party may, at the request of the other,

permit the hearing to takeplace by video conference if it is not possible or desirable for the individual inquestion to appear in person in the territory of the requesting State Party. StatesParties may agree that the hearing shall be conducted by a judicial authority of the requested State Party.

- 19. The requesting State Party shall not transmit or use information or evidence furnished by the requested State Party for investigations, prosecutions or judicial proceedings other than those stated in the request without the priorconsent of the requested State Party. Nothing in this paragraph shall prevent therequesting State Party from disclosing in its proceedings information or evidencethat is exculpatory to an accused person. In the latter case, the requesting State Party shall notify the requested State Party prior to the disclosure and, if so requested, consult with the requested State Party. If, in an exceptional case, advance notice is not possible, the requesting State Party shall inform therequested State Party of the disclosure without delay.
- 20. The requesting State Party may require that the requested State Partykeep confidential the fact and substance of the request, except to the extentnecessary to execute the request. If the requested State Party cannot comply withthe requirement of confidentiality, it shall promptly inform the requesting State Party.
  - 21. Mutual legal assistance may be refused:
    - (a) If the request is not made in conformity with the provisions of this article;
- (b) If the requested State Party considers that execution of the request islikely to prejudice its sovereignty, security, ordre public or other essential interests;
- (c) If the authorities of the requested State Party would be prohibited by its domestic law from carrying out the action requested with regard to any similar offence, had it been subject to investigation, prosecution or judicial proceedings under their own jurisdiction;
- (d) If it would be contrary to the legal system of the requested State Partyrelating to mutual legal assistance for the request to be granted.

- 22. States Parties may not refuse a request for mutual legal assistance on the sole ground that the offence is also considered to involve fiscal matters.
  - 23. Reasons shall be given for any refusal of mutual legal assistance.
- 24. The requested State Party shall execute the request for mutual legalassistance as soon as possible and shall take as full account as possible of anydeadlines suggested by the requesting State Party and for which reasons are given, preferably in the request. The requested State Party shall respond to reasonable requests by the requesting State Party on progress of its handling of the request. The requesting State Party shall promptly inform the requested State Party when the assistance sought is no longer required.
- 25. Mutual legal assistance may be postponed by the requested StateParty on the ground that it interferes with an ongoing investigation, prosecution in judicial proceeding.
- 26. Before refusing a request pursuant to paragraph 21 of this article orpostponing its execution pursuant to paragraph 25 of this article, the requestedState Party shall consult with the requesting State Party to consider whetherassistance may be granted subject to such terms and conditions as it deems necessary. If the requesting State Party accepts assistance subject to those conditions, it shall comply with the conditions.
- 27. Without prejudice to the application of paragraph 12 of this article, a witness, expert or other person who, at the request of the requesting StateParty, consents to give evidence in a proceeding or to assist in an investigation, prosecution or judicial proceeding in the territory of the requesting State Party shall not be prosecuted, detained, punished or subjected to any other restriction of his or her personal liberty in that territory in respect of acts, omissions or convictions prior to his or her departure from the territory of the requested State Party. Such safe conduct shall cease when the witness, expert or other person having had, for a period of fifteen consecutive days or for any periodagreed upon by the States Parties from the date on which he or she has been of ficially informed that his or her presence is no longer required by the judicial authorities, an

opportunity of leaving, has nevertheless remained voluntarily in the territory of the requesting State Party or, having left it, has returned of hisor her own free will.

28. The ordinary costs of executing a request shall be borne by the requestedState Party, unless otherwise agreed by the States Parties concerned. Ifexpenses of a substantial or extraordinary nature are or will be required to fulfilthe request, the States Parties shall consult to determine the terms and conditionsunder which the request will be executed, as well as the manner in which the costs shall be borne.

## 29. The requested State Party:

- (a) Shall provide to the requesting State Party copies of governmentrecords, documents or information in its possession that under its domestic laware available to the general public;
- (b) May, at its discretion, provide to the requesting State Party in whole,in part or subject to such conditions as it deems appropriate, copies of anygovernment records, documents or information in its possession that under itsdomestic law are not available to the general public.
- 30. States Parties shall consider, as may be necessary, the possibility of concluding bilateral or multilateral agreements or arrangements that would serve the purposes of, give practical effect to or enhance the provisions of this article.

#### **Article 19. Joint investigations**

States Parties shall consider concluding bilateral or multilateral agreementsor arrangements whereby, in relation to matters that are the subject of investigations, prosecutions or judicial proceedings in one or more States, the competentauthorities concerned may establish joint investigative bodies. In the absence of such agreements or arrangements, joint investigations may be undertaken by agreement on a case-by-case basis. The States Parties involved shallensure that the sovereignty of the State Party in whose territory such investigation to take place is fully respected.

## Article 20. Special investigative techniques

- 1. If permitted by the basic principles of its domestic legal system, eachState Party shall, within its possibilities and under the conditions prescribed by its domestic law, take the necessary measures to allow for the appropriate useof controlled delivery and, where it deems appropriate, for the use of otherspecial investigative techniques, such as electronic or other forms of surveillanceand undercover operations, by its competent authorities in its territory for the purpose of effectively combating organized crime.
- 2. For the purpose of investigating the offences covered by this Convention, States Parties are encouraged to conclude, when necessary, appropriate bilateral or multilateral agreements or arrangements for using such special investigative techniques in the context of cooperation at the international level. Such agreements or arrangements shall be concluded and implemented in full compliance with the principle of sovereign equality of States and shall be carried outstrictly in accordance with the terms of those agreements or arrangements.
- 3. In the absence of an agreement or arrangement as set forth in paragraph2 of this article, decisions to use such special investigative techniques at the international level shall be made on a case-by-case basis and may, whennecessary, take into consideration financial arrangements and understandings with respect to the exercise of jurisdiction by the States Parties concerned.
- 4. Decisions to use controlled delivery at the international level may, with the consent of the States Parties concerned, include methods such as intercepting and allowing the goods to continue intact or be removed or replaced in whole or in part.

#### Article 21. Transfer of criminal proceedings

States Parties shall consider the possibility of transferring to one anotherproceedings for the prosecution of an offence covered by this Convention incases where such transfer is considered to be in the interests of the properadministration of justice, in particular in cases where several jurisdictions are involved, with a view to concentrating the prosecution.

#### Article 22. Establishment of criminal record

Each State Party may adopt such legislative or other measures as may benecessary to take into consideration, under such terms as and for the purposethat it deems appropriate, any previous conviction in another State of an allegedoffender for the purpose of using such information in criminal proceedings relating to an offence covered by this Convention.

## Article 23. Criminalization of obstruction of justice

Each State Party shall adopt such legislative and other measures as may benecessary to establish as criminal offences, when committed intentionally:

- (a) The use of physical force, threats or intimidation or the promise, offering or giving of an undue advantage to induce false testimony or to interferein the giving of testimony or the production of evidence in a proceeding in relation to the commission of offences covered by this Convention;
- (b) The use of physical force, threats or intimidation to interfere with the exercise of official duties by a justice or law enforcement official in relation to the commission of offences covered by this Convention. Nothing in this subparagraph shall prejudice the right of States Parties to have legislation that protects other categories of public officials.

#### Article 24. Protection of witnesses

- 1. Each State Party shall take appropriate measures within its means toprovide effective protection from potential retaliation or intimidation for witnessesin criminal proceedings who give testimony concerning offences covered by this Convention and, as appropriate, for their relatives and other persons close to them.
- 2. The measures envisaged in paragraph 1 of this article may include, inter alia, without prejudice to the rights of the defendant, including the rightto due process:

- (a) Establishing procedures for the physical protection of such persons, such as, to the extent necessary and feasible, relocating them and permitting, where appropriate, non-disclosure or limitations on the disclosure of information concerning the identity and whereabouts of such persons;
- (b) Providing evidentiary rules to permit witness testimony to be given in a manner that ensures the safety of the witness, such as permitting testimony to be given through the use of communications technology such as video links or other adequate means.
- 3. States Parties shall consider entering into agreements or arrangements with other States for the relocation of persons referred to in paragraph 1 of this article.
  - 4. The provisions of this article shall also apply to victims insofar as they are witnesses.

## Article 25. Assistance to and protection of victims

- 1. Each State Party shall take appropriate measures within its means toprovide assistance and protection to victims of offences covered by this Convention, in particular in cases of threat of retaliation or intimidation.
- 2. Each State Party shall establish appropriate procedures to provideaccess to compensation and restitution for victims of offences covered by this Convention.
- 3. Each State Party shall, subject to its domestic law, enable views and concerns of victims to be presented and considered at appropriate stages of criminal proceedings against offenders in a manner not prejudicial to the rightsof the defence.

## Article 26. Measures to enhance cooperation with

law enforcement authorities

- 1. Each State Party shall take appropriate measures to encourage personswho participate or who have participated in organized criminal groups:
- (a) To supply information useful to competent authorities for investigative and evidentiary purposes on such matters as:

- (i) The identity, nature, composition, structure, location or activities of organized criminal groups;
  - (ii) Links, including international links, with other organized criminal groups;
  - (iii) Offences that organized criminal groups have committed or may commit;
- (b) To provide factual, concrete help to competent authorities that may contribute to depriving organized criminal groups of their resources or of the proceeds of crime.
- 2. Each State Party shall consider providing for the possibility, in appropriatecases, of mitigating punishment of an accused person who provides substantial cooperation in the investigation or prosecution of an offence covered by this Convention.
- 3. Each State Party shall consider providing for the possibility, in accordance with fundamental principles of its domestic law, of granting immunity from prosecution to a person who provides substantial cooperation in the investigation or prosecution of an offence covered by this Convention.
  - 4. Protection of such persons shall be as provided for in article 24 of this Convention.
- 5. Where a person referred to in paragraph 1 of this article located in oneState Party can provide substantial cooperation to the competent authorities of another State Party, the States Parties concerned may consider entering into agreements or arrangements, in accordance with their domestic law, concerning the potential provision by the other State Party of the treatment set forth inparagraphs 2 and 3 of this article.

## Article 27. Law enforcement cooperation

1. States Parties shall cooperate closely with one another, consistent with their respective domestic legal and administrative systems, to enhance the effectiveness of law enforcement action to combat the offences covered by this Convention. Each State Party shall, in particular, adopt effective measures:

- (a) To enhance and, where necessary, to establish channels of communication between their competent authorities, agencies and services in order to facilitate the secure and rapid exchange of information concerning all aspects of the offences covered by this Convention, including, if the States Parties concerned deem it appropriate, links with other criminal activities;
- (b) To cooperate with other States Parties in conducting inquiries withrespect to offences covered by this Convention concerning:
- (i) The identity, whereabouts and activities of persons suspected ofinvolvement in such offences or the location of other personsconcerned;
- (ii) The movement of proceeds of crime or property derived from the commission of such offences;
- (iii) The movement of property, equipment or otherinstrumentalities used or intended for use in the commission of such offences;
- (c) To provide, when appropriate, necessary items or quantities of substances for analytical or investigative purposes;
- (d) To facilitate effective coordination between their competent authorities, agencies and services and to promote the exchange of personnel and other experts, including, subject to bilateral agreements or arrangements between the States Parties concerned, the posting of liaison officers;
- (e) To exchange information with other States Parties on specific means and methods used by organized criminal groups, including, where applicable, routes and conveyances and the use of false identities, altered or false documents or other means of concealing their activities;
- (f) To exchange information and coordinate administrative and othermeasures taken as appropriate for the purpose of early identification of theoffences covered by this Convention.
- 2. With a view to giving effect to this Convention, States Parties shallconsider entering into bilateral or multilateral agreements or arrangements ondirect cooperation between their law enforcement agencies and, where suchagreements or arrangements already exist, amending them. In the absence of such agreements or arrangements between the States Parties concerned,

the Parties may consider this Convention as the basis for mutual law enforcement cooperation in respect of the offences covered by this Convention. Whenever appropriate, States Parties shall make full use of agreements or arrangements, including international or regional organizations, to enhance the cooperation between their law enforcement agencies.

3. States Parties shall endeavour to cooperate within their means torespond to transnational organized crime committed through the use of moderntechnology.

#### Article 28. Collection, exchange and analysis of information

on the nature of organized crime

- 1. Each State Party shall consider analysing, in consultation with thescientific and academic communities, trends in organized crime in its territory, the circumstances in which organized crime operates, as well as the professional groups and technologies involved.
- 2. States Parties shall consider developing and sharing analytical expertiseconcerning organized criminal activities with each other and through international and regional organizations. For that purpose, common definitions, standards and methodologies should be developed and applied as appropriate.
- 3. Each State Party shall consider monitoring its policies and actualmeasures to combat organized crime and making assessments of their effectiveness and efficiency.

#### Article 29. Training and technical assistance

1. Each State Party shall, to the extent necessary, initiate, develop orimprove specific training programmes for its law enforcement personnel, including prosecutors, investigating magistrates and customs personnel, andother personnel charged with the prevention, detection and control of the offences covered by this Convention. Such programmes may include secondments and exchanges of staff. Such programmes shall deal, in particular and tothe extent permitted by domestic law, with the following:

- (a) Methods used in the prevention, detection and control of the offencescovered by this Convention;
- (b) Routes and techniques used by persons suspected of involvement inoffences covered by this Convention, including in transit States, and appropriate countermeasures;
  - (c) Monitoring of the movement of contraband;
- (d) Detection and monitoring of the movements of proceeds of crime, property, equipment or other instrumentalities and methods used for the transfer, concealment or disguise of such proceeds, property, equipment or other instrumentalities, as well as methods used in combating money-laundering and other financial crimes;
  - (e) Collection of evidence;
  - (f) Control techniques in free trade zones and free ports;
- (g) Modern law enforcement equipment and techniques, including electronicsurveillance, controlled deliveries and undercover operations;
- (h) Methods used in combating transnational organized crime committedthrough the use of computers, telecommunications networks or other forms of modern technology; and
  - (i) Methods used in the protection of victims and witnesses.
- 2. States Parties shall assist one another in planning and implementingresearch and training programmes designed to share expertise in the areas referred in paragraph 1 of this article and to that end shall also, when appropriate, use regional and international conferences and seminars to promote cooperation and to stimulate discussion on problems of mutual concern, including the special problems and needs of transit States.
- 3. States Parties shall promote training and technical assistance that willfacilitate extradition and mutual legal assistance. Such training and technical assistance may include language training, secondments and exchanges between personnel in central authorities or agencies with relevant responsibilities.

4. In the case of existing bilateral and multilateral agreements or arrangements, States Parties shall strengthen, to the extent necessary, efforts to maximize operational and training activities within international and regional organizations and within other relevant bilateral and multilateral agreements or arrangements.

## Article 30. Other measures: implementation of the Convention through economic development and technical assistance

- 1. States Parties shall take measures conducive to the optimal implementation of this Convention to the extent possible, through international cooperation, taking into account the negative effects of organized crime on society ingeneral, in particular on sustainable development.
- 2. States Parties shall make concrete efforts to the extent possible and incoordination with each other, as well as with international and regionalorganizations:
- (a) To enhance their cooperation at various levels with developing countries, with a view to strengthening the capacity of the latter to prevent and combat transnational organized crime;
- (b) To enhance financial and material assistance to support the efforts ofdeveloping countries to fight transnational organized crime effectively and tohelp them implement this Convention successfully;
- (c) To provide technical assistance to developing countries and countrieswith economies in transition to assist them in meeting their needs for theimplementation of this Convention. To that end, States Parties shall endeavourto make adequate and regular voluntary contributions to an account specifically designated for that purpose in a United Nations funding mechanism. States Parties may also give special consideration, in accordance with their domestic and the provisions of this Convention, to contributing to the aforementioned account a percentage of the money or of the corresponding value of proceeds of crime or property confiscated in accordance with the provisions of this Convention;

- (d) To encourage and persuade other States and financial institutions asappropriate to join them in efforts in accordance with this article, in particularby providing more training programmes and modern equipment to developing countries in order to assist them in achieving the objectives of this Convention.
- 3. To the extent possible, these measures shall be without prejudice to existing foreign assistance commitments or to other financial cooperationarrangements at the bilateral, regional or international level.
- 4. States Parties may conclude bilateral or multilateral agreements or or material and logistical assistance, taking into consideration the financial arrangements necessary for the means of international cooperation provided for by this Convention to be effective and for the prevention, detection and control of transnational organized crime.

#### **Article 31. Prevention**

- 1. States Parties shall endeavour to develop and evaluate national projects and to establish and promote best practices and policies aimed at the prevention of transnational organized crime.
- 2. States Parties shall endeavour, in accordance with fundamental principles of their domestic law, to reduce existing or future opportunities fororganized criminal groups to participate in lawful markets with proceeds of crime, through appropriate legislative, administrative or other measures. These measures should focus on:
- (a) The strengthening of cooperation between law enforcement agenciesor prosecutors and relevant private entities, including industry;
- (b) The promotion of the development of standards and procedures designed to safeguard the integrity of public and relevant private entities, as wellas codes of conduct for relevant professions, in particular lawyers, notariespublic, tax consultants and accountants;

- (c) The prevention of the misuse by organized criminal groups of tenderprocedures conducted by public authorities and of subsidies and licencesgranted by public authorities for commercial activity;
- (d) The prevention of the misuse of legal personsby organized criminal groups; such measures could include:
- (i) The establishment of public records on legal and natural personsinvolved in the establishment, management and funding of legalpersons;
- (ii) The introduction of the possibility of disqualifying by courtorder or any appropriate means for a reasonable period of timepersons convicted of offences covered by this Convention fromacting as directors of legal persons incorporated within their jurisdiction;
- (iii) The establishment of national records of persons disqualifiedfrom acting as directors of legal persons; and
- (iv) The exchange of information contained in the records referred in subparagraphs(d) (i) and (iii) of this paragraph with the competent authorities of other States Parties.
- 3. States Parties shall endeavour to promote the reintegration into society of persons convicted of offences covered by this Convention.
- 4. States Parties shall endeavour to evaluate periodically existing relevantlegal instruments and administrative practices with a view to detecting their vulnerability to misuse by organized criminal groups.
- 5. States Parties shall endeavour to promote public awareness regardingthe existence, causes and gravity of and the threat posed by transnational organizedcrime. Information may be disseminated where appropriate through themass media and shall include measures to promote public participation inpreventing and combating such crime.
- 6. Each State Party shall inform the Secretary-General of the UnitedNations of the name and address of the authority or authorities that can assistother States Parties in developing measures to prevent transnational organizedcrime.

7. States Parties shall, as appropriate, collaborate with each other andrelevant international and regional organizations in promoting and developing measures referred to in this article. This includes participation in international projects aimed at the prevention of transnational organized crime, for example by alleviating the circumstances that render socially marginalized groups vulnerable to the action of transnational organized crime.

#### Article 32. Conference of the Parties to the Convention

- 1. A Conference of the Parties to the Convention is hereby established improve the capacity of States Parties to combat transnational organized rime and to promote and review the implementation of this Convention.
- 2. The Secretary-General of the United Nations shall convene the Conference of the Parties not later than one year following the entry into force of this Convention. The Conference of the Parties shall adopt rules of procedure and rules governing the activities set forth in paragraphs 3 and 4 of this article (including rules concerning payment of expenses incurred in carrying out those activities).
- 3. The Conference of the Parties shall agree upon mechanisms forachieving the objectives mentioned in paragraph 1 of this article, including:
- (a) Facilitating activities by States Parties under articles 29, 30 and 31 of this Convention, including by encouraging the mobilization of voluntary contributions;
- (b) Facilitating the exchange of information among States Parties onpatterns and trends in transnational organized crime and on successful practices for combating it;
- (c) Cooperating with relevant international and regional organizations and non-governmental organizations;
  - (d) Reviewing periodically the implementation of this Convention;
  - (e) Making recommendations to improve this Convention and itsimplementation.

- 4. For the purpose of paragraphs 3 (d) and (e) of this article, the Conference of the Parties shall acquire the necessary knowledge of the measurestaken by States Parties in implementing this Convention and the difficulties encountered by them in doing so through information provided by them and through such supplemental review mechanisms as may be established by the Conference of the Parties.
- 5. Each State Party shall provide the Conference of the Parties withinformation on its programmes, plans and practices, as well as legislative and administrative measures to implement this Convention, as required by the Conference of the Parties.

#### Article 33. Secretariat

- 1. The Secretary-General of the United Nations shall provide the necessarysecretariat services to the Conference of the Parties to the Convention.
  - 2. The secretariat shall:
- (a) Assist the Conference of the Parties in carrying out the activities setforth in article 32 of this Convention and make arrangements and provide thenecessary services for the sessions of the Conference of the Parties;
- (b) Upon request, assist States Parties in providing information to the Conference of the Parties as envisaged in article 32, paragraph 5, of this Convention; and
- (c) Ensure the necessary coordination with the secretariats of relevantinternational and regional organizations.

#### **Article 34. Implementation of the Convention**

1. Each State Party shall take the necessary measures, including legislative and administrative measures, in accordance with fundamental principles of its domestic law, to ensure the implementation of its obligations under this Convention.

- 2. The offences established in accordance with articles 5, 6, 8 and 23 offhis Convention shall be established in the domestic law of each State Partyindependently of the transnational nature or the involvement of an organized criminal group as described in article 3, paragraph 1, of this Convention, except to the extent that article 5 of this Convention would require the involvement of an organized criminal group.
- 3. Each State Party may adopt more strict or severe measures than those provided for by this Convention for preventing and combating transnational organized crime.

#### Article 35. Settlement of disputes

- 1. States Parties shall endeavour to settle disputes concerning the interpretation application of this Convention through negotiation.
- 2. Any dispute between two or more States Parties concerning the interpretationor application of this Convention that cannot be settled throughnegotiation within a reasonable time shall, at the request of one of those StatesParties, be submitted to arbitration. If, six months after the date of the requestfor arbitration, those States Parties are unable to agree on the organization of the arbitration, any one of those States Parties may refer the dispute to theInternational Court of Justice by request in accordance with the Statute of theCourt.
- 3. Each State Party may, at the time of signature, ratification, acceptanceor approval of or accession to this Convention, declare that it does not consideritself bound by paragraph 2 of this article. The other States Parties shall not be bound by paragraph 2 of this article with respect to any State Party that has made such a reservation.
- 4. Any State Party that has made a reservation in accordance with paragraph3 of this article may at any time withdraw that reservation by notification to the Secretary-General of the United Nations.

#### Article 36. Signature, ratification, acceptance,

#### approval and accession

- 1. This Convention shall be open to all States for signature from 12 to 15 December 2000 in Palermo, Italy, and thereafter at United Nations Headquarters New York until 12 December 2002.
- 2. This Convention shall also be open for signature by regional economic integration organizations provided that at least one member State of such organization has signed this Convention in accordance with paragraph 1 of this article.
- 3. This Convention is subject to ratification, acceptance or approval.Instruments of ratification, acceptance or approval shall be deposited with the Secretary-General of the United Nations. A regional economic integration organization may deposit its instrument of ratification, acceptance or approval if at least one of its member States has done likewise. In that instrument of ratification, acceptance or approval, such organization shall declare the extent of its competence with respect to the matters governed by this Convention. Such organization shall also inform the depositary of any relevant modification in the extent of its competence.
- 4. This Convention is open for accession by any State or any regional economic integration organization of which at least one member State is a Partyto this Convention. Instruments of accession shall be deposited with the Secretary-General of the United Nations. At the time of its accession, a regional economic integration organization shall declare the extent of its competence with respect to matters governed by this Convention. Such organization shall also inform the depositary of any relevant modification in the extent of its competence.

#### Article 37. Relation with protocols

- 1. This Convention may be supplemented by one or more protocols.
- 2. In order to become a Party to a protocol, a State or a regional economic integration organization must also be a Party to this Convention.
- 3. A State Party to this Convention is not bound by a protocol unlessit becomes a Party to the protocol in accordance with the provisions thereof.
- 4. Any protocol to this Convention shall be interpreted together withthis Convention, taking into account the purpose of that protocol.

#### Article 38. Entry into force

- 1. This Convention shall enter into force on the ninetieth day after thedate of deposit of the fortieth instrument of ratification, acceptance, approvalor accession. For the purpose of this paragraph, any instrument deposited by aregional economic integration organization shall not be counted as additional to those deposited by member States of such organization.
- 2. For each State or regional economic integration organization ratifying, accepting, approving or acceding to this Convention after the deposit of thefortieth instrument of such action, this Convention shall enter into force on the thirtieth day after the date of deposit by such State or organization of the relevant instrument.

#### Article 39. Amendment

1. After the expiry of five years from the entry into force of this Convention, a State Party may propose an amendment and file it with the Secretary-General of the United Nations, who shall thereupon communicate the proposed amendment to the States Parties and to the Conference of the Parties to the Convention for the purpose of considering and deciding on the proposal. The Conference of the Parties shall make every effort to achieve consensus on each amendment. If all

efforts at consensus have been exhausted and no agreementhas been reached, the amendment shall, as a last resort, require for itsadoption a two-thirds majority vote of the States Parties present and voting at the meeting of the Conference of the Parties.

- 2. Regional economic integration organizations, in matters within their competence, shall exercise their right to vote under this article with a number of votes equal to the number of their member States that are Parties to this Convention. Such organizations shall not exercise their right to vote if their member States exercise theirs and vice versa.
- 3. An amendment adopted in accordance with paragraph 1 of this articleis subject to ratification, acceptance or approval by States Parties.
- 4. An amendment adopted in accordance with paragraph 1 of this articleshall enter into force in respect of a State Party ninety days after the date of the deposit with the Secretary-General of the United Nations of an instrument of ratification, acceptance or approval of such amendment.
- 5. When an amendment enters into force, it shall be binding on thoseStates Parties which have expressed their consent to be bound by it. Other StatesParties shall still be bound by the provisions of this Convention and any earlieramendments that they have ratified, accepted or approved.

#### Article 40. Denunciation

- 1. A State Party may denounce this Convention by written notification to the Secretary-General of the United Nations. Such denunciation shallbecome effective one year after the date of receipt of the notification by the Secretary-General.
- 2. A regional economic integration organization shall cease to be a Partyto this Convention when all of its member States have denounced it.
- 3. Denunciation of this Convention in accordance with paragraph 1 of this article shall entail the denunciation of any protocols thereto.

#### Article 41. Depositary and languages

- 1. The Secretary-General of the United Nations is designated depositaryof this Convention.
- 2. The original of this Convention, of which the Arabic, Chinese, English, French, Russian and Spanish texts are equally authentic, shall be deposited with the Secretary-General of the United Nations.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned plenipotentiaries, being dulyauthorized thereto by their respective Governments, have siged this Convention.

#### ภาคผนวก ข.

2000 PROTOCOL TO PREVENT, SUPPRESS AND PUNISH TRAFFICKING
IN PERSONS, ESPECIALLY WOMEN AND CHILDREN, SUPPLEMENTING
THE UNITED NATIONS CONVENTION AGAINST TRANSNATIONAL
ORGANIZED CRIME

# 2000 PROTOCOL TO PREVENT, SUPPRESS AND PUNISH TRAFFICKING IN PERSONS, ESPECIALLY WOMEN AND CHILDREN, SUPPLEMENTING THE UNITED NATIONS CONVENTION AGAINST TRANSNATIONAL ORGANIZED

#### **PREAMBLE**

CRIME

The States Parties to this Protocol,

**DECLARING** that effective action to prevent and combat trafficking in persons, especially women and children, requires a comprehensive international approach in the countries of origin, transit and destination that includes measures to prevent such trafficking, to punish the traffickers and to protect the victims of such trafficking, including by protecting their internationally recognized human rights,

**TAKING INTO ACCOUNT** the fact that, despite the existence of a variety of international instruments containing rules and practical measures to combat the exploitation of persons, especially women and children, there is no universal instrument that addresses all aspects of trafficking in persons,

**CONCERNED THAT**, in the absence of such an instrument, persons who are vulnerable to trafficking will not be sufficiently protected,

**RECALLING** General Assembly resolution 53/111 of 9 December 1998, in which the Assembly decided to establish an open-ended intergovernmental ad hoc committee for the purpose of elaborating a comprehensive international convention against transnational organized crime and of discussing the elaboration of, inter alia, an international instrument addressing trafficking in women and children,

**CONVINCED** that supplementing the United Nations Convention against Transnational Organized Crime with an international instrument for the prevention, suppression and punishment of trafficking in persons, especially women and children, will be useful in preventing and combating that crime,

#### HAVE AGREEDAS FOLLOWS

#### I. GENERAL PROVISIONS

### ARTICLE 1. RELATION WITH THE UNITED NATIONS CONVENTION AGAINST

#### TRANSNATIONAL ORGANIZED CRIME

- 1. This Protocol supplements the United Nations Convention against Transnational Organized Crime. It shall be interpreted together with the Convention.
- 2. The provisions of the Convention shall apply, mutatis mutandis, to this Protocol unless otherwise provided herein.
- 3. The offences established in accordance with article 5 of this Protocol shall be regarded as offences established in accordance with the Convention.

#### ARTICLE 2. STATEMENT OF PURPOSE

The purposes of this Protocol are:

- (a) To prevent and combat trafficking in persons, paying particular attention to women and children;
- (b) To protect and assist the victims of such trafficking, with full respect for their human rights; and
  - (c) To promote cooperation among States Parties in order to meet those objectives.

#### **ARTICLE 3. USE OF TERMS**

For the purposes of this Protocol:

(a) "Trafficking in persons" shall mean the recruitment, transportation, transfer, harbouring or receipt of persons, by means of the threat or use of force or other forms of coercion, of abduction, of fraud, of deception, of the abuse of power or of a position of vulnerability or of the giving or receiving of payments or benefits to achieve the consent of a person having control over another person, for the purpose of exploitation. Exploitation shall include, at a minimum, the exploitation of the prostitution of others or other forms of sexual exploitation, forced labour or services, slavery or practices similar to slavery, servitude or the removal of organs;

- (b) The consent of a victim of trafficking in persons to the intended exploitation set forth in subparagraph (a) of this article shall be irrelevant where any of the means set forth in subparagraph (a) have been used;
- (c) The recruitment, transportation, transfer, harbouring or receipt of a child for the purpose of exploitation shall be considered "trafficking in persons" even if this does not involve any of the means set forth in subparagraph (a) of this article;
  - (d) "Child" shall mean any person under eighteen years of age.

#### ARTICLE 4. SCOPE OF APPLICATION

This Protocol shall apply, except as otherwise stated herein, to the prevention, investigation and prosecution of the offences established in accordance with article 5 of this Protocol, where those offences are transnational in nature and involve an organized criminal group, as well as to the protection of victims of such offences.

#### **ARTICLE 5. CRIMINALIZATION**

- 1. EachState Party shall adopt such legislative and other measures as may be necessary to establish as criminal offences the conduct set forth in article 3 of this Protocol, when committed intentionally.
- 2. Each State Party shall also adopt such legislative and other measures as may be necessary to establish as criminal offences:
- (a) Subject to the basic concepts of its legal system, attempting to commit an offence established in accordance with paragraph 1 of this article;
- (b) Participating as an accomplice in an offence established in accordance with paragraph 1 of this article; and
- (c) Organizing or directing other persons to commit an offence established in accordance with paragraph 1 of this article.

#### II. PROTECTION OF VICTIMS OF TRAFFICKING IN PERSONS

#### ARTICLE 6. ASSISTANCE TO AND PROTECTION OF VICTIMS OF

#### TRAFFICKING IN PERSONS

- 1. In appropriate cases and to the extent possible under its domestic law, each State Party shall protect the privacy and identity of victims of trafficking in persons, including, inter alia, by making legal proceedings relating to such trafficking confidential.
- 2. Each State Party shall ensure that its domestic legal or administrative system contains measures that provide to victims of trafficking in persons, in appropriate cases:
  - (a) Information on relevant court and administrative proceedings;
- (b) Assistance to enable their views and concerns to be presented and considered at appropriate stages of criminal proceedings against offenders, in a manner not prejudicial to the rights of the defence.
- 3. Each State Party shall consider implementing measures to provide for the physical, psychological and social recovery of victims of trafficking in persons, including, in appropriate cases, in cooperation with non-governmental organizations, other relevant organizations and other elements of civil society, and, in particular, the provision of:
  - (a) Appropriate housing;
- (b) Counselling and information, in particular as regards their legal rights, in a language that the victims of trafficking in persons can understand;
  - (c) Medical, psychological and material assistance; and
  - (d) Employment, educational and training opportunities.
- 4. Each State Party shall take into account, in applying the provisions of this article, the age, gender and special needs of victims of trafficking in persons, in particular the special needs of children, including appropriate housing, education and care.
- 5. Each State Party shall endeavour to provide for the physical safety of victims of trafficking in persons while they are within its territory.

6. Each State Party shall ensure that its domestic legal system contains measures that offer victims of trafficking in persons the possibility of obtaining compensation for damage suffered.

## ARTICLE 7. STATUS OF VICTIMS OF TRAFFICKING IN PERSONS IN RECEIVING STATES

- 1. In addition to taking measures pursuant to article 6 of this Protocol, each State Party shall consider adopting legislative or other appropriate measures that permit victims of trafficking in persons to remain in its territory, temporarily or permanently, in appropriate cases.
- 2. In implementing the provision contained in paragraph 1 of this article, each State Party shall give appropriate consideration to humanitarian and compassionate factors.

#### ARTICLE 8. REPATRIATION OF VICTIMS OF TRAFFICKING IN PERSONS

- 1. The State Party of which a victim of trafficking in persons is a national or in which the person had the right of permanent residence at the time of entry into the territory of the receiving State Party shall facilitate and accept, with due regard for the safety of that person, the return of that person without undue or unreasonable delay.
- 2. When a State Party returns a victim of trafficking in persons to a State Party of which that person is a national or in which he or she had, at the time of entry into the territory of the receiving State Party, the right of permanent residence, such return shall be with due regard for the safety of that person and for the status of any legal proceedings related to the fact that the person is a victim of trafficking and shall preferably be voluntary.
- 3. At the request of a receiving State Party, a requested State Party shall, without undue or unreasonable delay, verify whether a person who is a victim of trafficking in persons is its national or had the right of permanent residence in its territory at the time of entry into the territory of the receiving State Party.
- 4. In order to facilitate the return of a victim of trafficking in persons who is without proper documentation, the State Party of which that person is a national or in which he or she had the right of permanent residence at the time of entry into the territory of the receiving State Party

- shall agree to issue, at the request of the receiving State Party, such travel documents or other authorization as may be necessary to enable the person to travel to and re-enter its territory.
- 5. This article shall be without prejudice to any right afforded to victims of trafficking in persons by any domestic law of the receiving State Party.
- 6. This article shall be without prejudice to any applicable bilateral or multilateral agreement or arrangement that governs, in whole or in part, the return of victims of trafficking in persons.

## III. PREVENTION, COOPERATION AND OTHER MEASURES ARTICLE 9. PREVENTION OF TRAFFICKING IN PERSONS

- 1. States Parties shall establish comprehensive policies, programmes and other measures:
  - (a) To prevent and combat trafficking in persons; and
- (b) To protect victims of trafficking in persons, especially women and children, from revictimization.
- 2. States Parties shall endeavour to undertake measures such as research, information and mass media campaigns and social and economic initiatives to prevent and combat trafficking in persons.
- 3. Policies, programmes and other measures established in accordance with this article shall, as appropriate, include cooperation with non-governmental organizations, other relevant organizations and other elements of civil society.
- 4. States Parties shall take or strengthen measures, including through bilateral or multilateral cooperation, to alleviate the factors that make persons, especially women and children, vulnerable to trafficking, such as poverty, underdevelopment and lack of equal opportunity.
- 5. States Parties shall adopt or strengthen legislative or other measures, such as educational, social or cultural measures, including through bilateral and multilateral cooperation, to discourage the demand that fosters all forms of exploitation of persons, especially women and children, that leads to trafficking.

#### ARTICLE 10. INFORMATION EXCHANGE AND TRAINING

- 1. Law enforcement, immigration or other relevant authorities of States Parties shall, as appropriate, cooperate with one another by exchanging information, in accordance with their domestic law, to enable them to determine:
- (a) Whether individuals crossing or attempting to cross an international border with travel documents belonging to other persons or without travel documents are perpetrators or victims of trafficking in persons;
- (b) The types of travel document that individuals have used or attempted to use to cross an international border for the purpose of trafficking in persons; and
- (c) The means and methods used by organized criminal groups for the purpose of trafficking in persons, including the recruitment and transportation of victims, routes and links between and among individuals and groups engaged in such trafficking, and possible measures for detecting them.
- 2. States Parties shall provide or strengthen training for law enforcement, immigration and other relevant officials in the prevention of trafficking in persons. The training should focus on methods used in preventing such trafficking, prosecuting the traffickers and protecting the rights of the victims, including protecting the victims from the traffickers. The training should also take into account the need to consider human rights and child- and gender-sensitive issues and it should encourage cooperation with non-governmental organizations, other relevant organizations and other elements of civil society.
- 3. A State Party that receives information shall comply with any request by the State Party that transmitted the information that places restrictions on its use.

#### ARTICLE 11. BORDER MEASURES

1. Without prejudice to international commitments in relation to the free movement of people, States Parties shall strengthen, to the extent possible, such border controls as may be necessary to prevent and detect trafficking in persons.

- 2. Each State Party shall adopt legislative or other appropriate measures to prevent, to the extent possible, means of transport operated by commercial carriers from being used in the commission of offences established in accordance with article 5 of this Protocol.
- 3. Where appropriate, and without prejudice to applicable international conventions, such measures shall include establishing the obligation of commercial carriers, including any transportation company or the owner or operator of any means of transport, to ascertain that all passengers are in possession of the travel documents required for entry into the receiving State.
- 4. Each State Party shall take the necessary measures, in accordance with its domestic law, to provide for sanctions in cases of violation of the obligation set forth in paragraph 3 of this article.
- 5. Each State Party shall consider taking measures that permit, in accordance with its domestic law, the denial of entry or revocation of visas of persons implicated in the commission of offences established in accordance with this Protocol.
- 6. Without prejudice to article 27 of the Convention, States Parties shall consider strengthening cooperation among border control agencies by, inter alia, establishing and maintaining direct channels of communication.

#### ARTICLE 12. SECURITY AND CONTROL OF DOCUMENTS

Each State Party shall take such measures as may be necessary, within available means:

(a) To ensure that travel or identity documents issued by it are of such quality that they cannot easily be misused and cannot readily be falsified or unlawfully altered, replicated or issued; and (b) To ensure the integrity and security of travel or identity documents issued by or on behalf of the State Party and to prevent their unlawful creation, issuance and use.

#### ARTICLE 13. LEGITIMACY AND VALIDITY OF DOCUMENTS

At the request of another State Party, a State Party shall, in accordance with its domestic law, verify within a reasonable time the legitimacy and validity of travel or identity documents issued or purported to have been issued in its name and suspected of being used for trafficking in persons.

#### IV. FINAL PROVISIONS

#### **ARTICLE 14. SAVING CLAUSE**

- 1. Nothing in this Protocol shall affect the rights, obligations and responsibilities of States and individuals under international law, including international humanitarian law and international human rights law and, in particular, where applicable, the 1951 Convention and the 1967 Protocol relating to the Status of Refugees and the principle of non-refoulement as contained therein.
- 2. The measures set forth in this Protocol shall be interpreted and applied in a way that is not discriminatory to persons on the ground that they are victims of trafficking in persons. The interpretation and application of those measures shall be consistent with internationally recognized principles of non-discrimination.

#### ARTICLE 15. SETTLEMENT OF DISPUTES

- 1. States Parties shall endeavour to settle disputes concerning the interpretation or application of this Protocol through negotiation.
- 2. Any dispute between two or more States Parties concerning the interpretation or application of this Protocol that cannot be settled through negotiation within a reasonable time shall, at the request of one of those States Parties, be submitted to arbitration. If, six months after the date of the request for arbitration, those States Parties are unable to agree on the organization of the arbitration, any one of those States Parties may refer the dispute to the International Court of Justice by request in accordance with the Statute of the Court.
- 3. Each State Party may, at the time of signature, ratification, acceptance or approval of or accession to this Protocol, declare that it does not consider itself bound by paragraph 2 of this article. The other States Parties shall not be bound by paragraph 2 of this article with respect to any State Party that has made such a reservation

Any State Party that has made a reservation in accordance with paragraph 3 of this article may at any time withdraw that reservation by notification to the Secretary-General of the United Nations.

## ARTICLE 16. SIGNATURE, RATIFICATION, ACCEPTANCE, APPROVAL AND ACCESSION

- 1. This Protocol shall be open to all States for signature from 12 to 15 December 2000 in Palermo, Italy, and thereafter at United Nations Headquarters in New York until 12 December 2002.
- 2. This Protocol shall also be open for signature by regional economic integration organizations provided that at least one member State of such organization has signed this Protocol in accordance with paragraph 1 of this article.
- 3. This Protocol is subject to ratification, acceptance or approval. Instruments of ratification, acceptance or approval shall be deposited with the Secretary-General of the United Nations. A regional economic integration organization may deposit its instrument of ratification, acceptance or approval if at least one of its member States has done likewise. In that instrument of ratification, acceptance or approval, such organization shall declare the extent of its competence with respect to the matters governed by this Protocol. Such organization shall also inform the depositary of any relevant modification in the extent of its competence.
- 4. This Protocol is open for accession by any State or any regional economic integration organization of which at least one member State is a Party to this Protocol. Instruments of accession shall be deposited with the Secretary-General of the United Nations. At the time of its accession, a regional economic integration organization shall declare the extent of its competence with respect to matters governed by this Protocol. Such organization shall also inform the depositary of any relevant modification in the extent of its competence.

#### **ARTICLE 17. ENTRY INTO FORCE**

1. This Protocol shall enter into force on the ninetieth day after the date of deposit of the fortieth instrument of ratification, acceptance, approval or accession, except that it shall not enter into force before the entry into force of the Convention. For the purpose of this paragraph, any

instrument deposited by a regional economic integration organization shall not be counted as additional to those deposited by member States of such organization.

2. For each State or regional economic integration organization ratifying, accepting, approving or acceding to this Protocol after the deposit of the fortieth instrument of such action, this Protocol shall enter into force on the thirtieth day after the date of deposit by such State or organization of the relevant instrument or on the date this Protocol enters into force pursuant to paragraph 1 of this article, whichever is the later.

#### **ARTICLE 18. AMENDMENT**

- 1. After the expiry of five years from the entry into force of this Protocol, a State Party to the Protocol may propose an amendment and file it with the Secretary-General of the United Nations, who shall thereupon communicate the proposed amendment to the States Parties and to the Conference of the Parties to the Convention for the purpose of considering and deciding on the proposal. The States Parties to this Protocol meeting at the Conference of the Parties shall make every effort to achieve consensus on each amendment. If all efforts at consensus have been exhausted and no agreement has been reached, the amendment shall, as a last resort, require for its adoption a two-thirds majority vote of the States Parties to this Protocol present and voting at the meeting of the Conference of the Parties.
- 2. Regional economic integration organizations, in matters within their competence, shall exercise their right to vote under this article with a number of votes equal to the number of their member States that are Parties to this Protocol. Such organizations shall not exercise their right to vote if their member States exercise theirs and vice versa.
- 3. An amendment adopted in accordance with paragraph 1 of this article is subject to ratification, acceptance or approval by States Parties.
- 4. An amendment adopted in accordance with paragraph 1 of this article shall enter into force in respect of a State Party ninety days after the date of the deposit with the Secretary-General of the United Nations of an instrument of ratification, acceptance or approval of such amendment.

5. When an amendment enters into force, it shall be binding on those States Parties which have expressed their consent to be bound by it. Other States Parties shall still be bound by the provisions of this Protocol and any earlier amendments that they have ratified, accepted or approved.

#### **ARTICLE 19. DENUNCIATION**

- 1. A State Party may denounce this Protocol by written notification to the Secretary-General of the United Nations. Such denunciation shall become effective one year after the date of receipt of the notification by the Secretary-General.
- 2. A regional economic integration organization shall cease to be a Party to this Protocol when all of its member States have denounced it.

#### ARTICLE 20. DEPOSITARY AND LANGUAGES

- 1. The Secretary-General of the United Nations is designated depositary of this Protocol.
- 2. The original of this Protocol, of which the Arabic, Chinese, English, French, Russian and Spanish texts are equally authentic, shall be deposited with the Secretary-General of the United Nations.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the undersigned plenipotentiaries, being duly authorized thereto by their respective Governments, have signed this Protocol.